

CNR No. DLST01-005457-2024
MCD APPL 6/2024

Sanjiv Zutshi Vs. Municipal Corporation Of Delhi and Anr

04.12.2025

Present:- Sh. Harish Pandey, Ld. Counsel for the Appellant via video conferencing.

Ms. Shikha Meena, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent No. 1 / MCD via video conferencing.

Sh. Manu Prabhakar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Gurpreet Singh Sethi, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent No. 2.

Heard. Perused.

At this stage, Sh. Gurpreet Singh Sethi, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 2 has joined via video conferencing.

It appears that Ld. Counsel for the appellant has joined from an open place via video conferencing. Ld. Counsel for the appellant submits that he has joined from the place which is outside the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Video conferencing rules needs to be followed and for joining through video conferencing it should be done from an appropriate place.

It is submitted by the counsel for the appellant that in the writ petition filed by respondent no. 2 arraigning *inter alia* appellant as a party therein before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi ; today, the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has referred appellant as well as respondent no. 2 for mediation before Delhi High Court Mediation Centre and he will place on record the

Contd/-.

CNR No. DLST01-005457-2024
MCD APPL 6/2024
Sanjiv Zutshi Vs. Municipal Corporation Of Delhi and Anr

: 2 :

order of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, aforesaid in one week time period.

Adjournment is sought to address arguments.

Put up for further proceedings on 23.12.2025.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi *(nc)*